



**CONDENSED INTERIM  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS  
AT 30 JUNE 2018**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTERIM CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>1. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FRAMEWORK.....</b>	<b>9</b>
1.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	9
1.2 IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9.....	10
<b>2. SEGMENT INFORMATION .....</b>	<b>14</b>
2.1 BUSINESS SEGMENT .....	14
2.2 SALES .....	14
2.3 COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY AND EBIT BY SEGMENT.....	15
<b>3. IMPACT OF CHANGES IN SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION .....</b>	<b>17</b>
3.1 MAIN CHANGES IN SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION .....	17
3.2 DISPOSAL OF ASSETS, CHANGES IN SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER .....	17
<b>4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS.....</b>	<b>18</b>
4.1 GOODWILL .....	18
4.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS .....	19
<b>5. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT-VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES .....</b>	<b>19</b>
5.1 JOINT-VENTURES.....	19
5.2 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES.....	20
<b>6. FINANCING AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS .....</b>	<b>21</b>
6.1 OTHER FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSE) .....	21
6.2 NET CASH (NET DEBT) .....	21
6.3 SUMMARY OF FINANCIALS ASSETS AND LIABILITIES .....	22
<b>7. CHANGE IN NET CASH (NET DEBT) .....</b>	<b>22</b>
7.1 CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS .....	23
7.2 RESERVES FOR CONTINGENCIES (EXCLUDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS) .....	24
<b>8. PENSIONS AND OTHER LONG-TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>9. INCOME TAX .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>10. EQUITY AND EARNINGS PER SHARE.....</b>	<b>26</b>
10.1 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY .....	26
10.2 EARNINGS PER SHARE.....	28
<b>11. LITIGATION .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>13. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD.....</b>	<b>28</b>

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

(in € millions)	Notes	First Half 2018	First Half 2017 *	Full Year 2017 *
<b>Sales</b>	<b>note 2</b>	<b>7,452.2</b>	<b>7,118.4</b>	<b>15,227.5</b>
Cost of sales		(5,530.4)	(5,418.5)	(11,516.7)
Research and development expenses		(407.0)	(362.7)	(802.2)
Marketing and selling expenses		(542.8)	(532.5)	(1,069.5)
General and administrative expenses		(276.7)	(277.8)	(549.5)
Restructuring costs		(21.8)	(23.6)	(81.1)
Amortisation of intangible assets acquired (PPA) **		(50.9)	(54.4)	(113.0)
<b>Income from operations</b>	<b>note 2</b>	<b>622.6</b>	<b>448.9</b>	<b>1,095.5</b>
Disposal of assets, changes in scope of consolidation and other	note 3.2	(18.7)	(9.2)	(81.5)
Impairment on non-current assets	note 4	--	--	--
<b>Income of operating activities before share in net income of equity affiliates</b>		<b>603.9</b>	<b>439.7</b>	<b>1,014.0</b>
<b>Share in net income of equity affiliates</b>		<b>71.2</b>	<b>60.8</b>	<b>119.9</b>
Of which, share in net income of joint-ventures	note 5.1	51.2	39.2	73.6
Of which, share in net income of associates	note 5.2	20.0	21.6	46.3
<b>Income of operating activities after share in net income of equity affiliates</b>		<b>675.1</b>	<b>500.5</b>	<b>1,133.9</b>
Interest expense on gross debt		(11.6)	(7.4)	(16.3)
Interest income on cash and cash equivalents		8.5	9.0	21.3
Interest income (expenses), net		(3.1)	1.6	5.0
Other financial income (expenses)	note 6.1	(34.6)	(62.7)	(99.3)
Finance costs on pensions and other employee benefits	note 8	(22.1)	(27.7)	(65.5)
Income tax	note 9	(140.4)	(89.6)	(236.7)
<b>Net income</b>		<b>474.9</b>	<b>322.1</b>	<b>737.4</b>
Attributable to:				
<b>Shareholders of the parent company</b>		<b>457.2</b>	<b>299.4</b>	<b>679.8</b>
Non-controlling interests		17.7	22.7	57.6
Basic earnings per share (in euros)	note 10.2	2.15	1.41	3.21
Diluted earnings per share (in euros)	note 10.2	2.14	1.40	3.19

\* 2017 financial statements have been restated to take into account the first implementation of the IFRS 15 standard. Restatements are described in Note 1.2.

\*\* This item corresponds to the amortisation of acquired intangible assets (Purchase Price Allocation : PPA) of fully consolidated entities. The amortisation of PPA related to equity affiliates is included in the share in net income (loss) of equity affiliates and detailed in Note 2.3.

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	First half 2018			First half 2017 *			Full year 2017 *		
	Total attributable to :			Total attributable to :			Total attributable to :		
(in € millions)	Shareholders of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total	Shareholders of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total	Shareholders of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total
<b>Net income</b>	<b>457.2</b>	<b>17.7</b>	<b>474.9</b>	<b>299.4</b>	<b>22.7</b>	<b>322.1</b>	<b>679.8</b>	<b>57.6</b>	<b>737.4</b>
Currency translation adjustment **	(3.3)	1.1	(2.2)	(37.7)	(0.7)	(38.4)	(82.8)	(1.9)	(84.7)
Deferred tax **	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
Joint-ventures	1.1	--	1.1	(4.6)	--	(4.6)	(7.9)	--	(7.9)
Associates	2.7	--	2.7	(11.2)	--	(11.2)	(17.5)	--	(17.5)
Net	<b>0.5</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>1.6</b>	<b>(53.5)</b>	<b>(0.7)</b>	<b>(54.2)</b>	<b>(108.2)</b>	<b>(1.9)</b>	<b>(110.1)</b>
Cash flow hedge **	(86.2)	(0.7)	(86.9)	265.2	13.4	278.6	385.6	17.2	402.8
Deferred tax **	26.0	0.2	26.2	(76.5)	(4.3)	(80.8)	(107.9)	(5.5)	(113.4)
Joint-ventures	0.2	--	0.2	(1.3)	--	(1.3)	(3.5)	--	(3.5)
Associates	4.4	--	4.4	(0.9)	--	(0.9)	(2.3)	--	(2.3)
Net	<b>(55.6)</b>	<b>(0.5)</b>	<b>(56.1)</b>	<b>186.5</b>	<b>9.1</b>	<b>195.6</b>	<b>271.9</b>	<b>11.7</b>	<b>283.6</b>
Available for sale financial assets **	--	--	--	(1.0)	--	(1.0)	(1.0)	--	(1.0)
Joint-ventures	--	--	--	(6.7)	--	(6.7)	(6.7)	--	(6.7)
Net	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(7.7)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(7.7)</b>	<b>(7.7)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(7.7)</b>
<b>Items that may be reclassified to income</b>	<b>(55.1)</b>	<b>0.6</b>	<b>(54.5)</b>	<b>125.3</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>133.7</b>	<b>156.0</b>	<b>9.8</b>	<b>165.8</b>
Actuarial gains (losses) on pensions **	149.8	(1.8)	148.0	(119.0)	(1.8)	(120.8)	52.8	(3.4)	49.4
Deferred tax **	(0.3)	1.5	1.2	1.0	0.6	1.6	2.9	0.3	3.2
Joint-ventures	(1.0)	--	(1.0)	0.8	--	0.8	1.9	--	1.9
Associates	(0.6)	--	(0.6)	(0.7)	--	(0.7)	(0.7)	--	(0.7)
Net	<b>147.9</b>	<b>(0.3)</b>	<b>147.6</b>	<b>(117.9)</b>	<b>(1.2)</b>	<b>(119.1)</b>	<b>56.9</b>	<b>(3.1)</b>	<b>53.8</b>
Financial assets at fair value	0.4	--	0.4	--	--	--	--	--	--
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to income</b>	<b>148.3</b>	<b>(0.3)</b>	<b>148.0</b>	<b>(117.9)</b>	<b>(1.2)</b>	<b>(119.1)</b>	<b>56.9</b>	<b>(3.1)</b>	<b>53.8</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period net of tax</b>	<b>93.2</b>	<b>0.3</b>	<b>93.5</b>	<b>7.4</b>	<b>7.2</b>	<b>14.6</b>	<b>212.9</b>	<b>6.7</b>	<b>219.6</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>550.4</b>	<b>18.0</b>	<b>568.4</b>	<b>306.8</b>	<b>29.9</b>	<b>336.7</b>	<b>892.7</b>	<b>64.3</b>	<b>957.0</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

\*\* Fully consolidated entities

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

<i>(in € millions)</i>	<i>Number of shares outstanding (thousands)</i>	<i>Share capital</i>	<i>Additional paid-in capital</i>	<i>Retained earnings</i>	<i>Cash flow hedge</i>	<i>AFS invest- ments</i>	<i>Cumulative translation adjustment</i>	<i>Treasury shares</i>	<b>Total attributable to shareholders of the parent company</b>	<i>Non- controlling interests</i>	<b>Total equity</b>
<b>At 31 December 2016 published</b>	211,445	636.6	4,036.9	376.5	(250.7)	12.4	(110.0)	(61.6)	4,640.1	225.9	4,866.0
<b>Impact of IFRS 15 standard (note 1.2)</b>	--	--	--	(251.1)	--	--	--	--	(251.1)	(4.2)	(255.3)
<b>At 1st January 2017 restated</b>	211,445	636.6	4,036.9	125.4	(250.7)	12.4	(110.0)	(61.6)	4,389.0	221.7	4,610.7
Net income	--	--	--	679.8	--	--	--	--	679.8	57.6	737.4
Other comprehensive income	--	--	--	56.9	271.9	(7.7)	(108.2)	--	212.9	6.7	219.6
<b>Total comprehensive income for 2017 *</b>	--	--	--	736.7	271.9	(7.7)	(108.2)	--	892.7	64.3	957.0
Employee share issues	464	1.4	16.3	--	--	--	--	--	17.7	--	17.7
Parent company dividend distribution	--	--	--	(348.9)	--	--	--	--	(348.9)	--	(348.9)
Third-party share in dividend distribution of subsidiaries	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	(68.1)	(68.1)
Share-based payments	--	--	--	21.8	--	--	--	--	21.8	--	21.8
Acquisitions/disposals of treasury shares	181	--	--	(65.4)	--	--	--	9.1	(56.3)	--	(56.3)
Other	--	--	--	5.7	--	--	--	--	5.7	(1.1)	4.6
Changes in scope of consolidation	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
<b>At 31 December 2017</b>	212,090	638.0	4,053.2	475.3	21.2	4.7	(218.2)	(52.5)	4,921.7	216.8	5,138.5
<b>Impact of IFRS 9 standard (note 1.2)</b>	--	--	--	(8.5)	--	(4.7)	--	--	(13.2)	--	(13.2)
<b>At 1st January 2018 restated</b>	212,090	638.0	4,053.2	466.8	21.2	--	(218.2)	(52.5)	4,908.5	216.8	5,125.3
Net income	--	--	--	457.2	--	--	--	--	457.2	17.7	474.9
Other comprehensive income	--	--	--	148.3	(55.6)	--	0.5	--	93.2	0.3	93.5
<b>Total comprehensive income for first half 2018</b>	--	--	--	605.5	(55.6)	--	0.5	--	550.4	18.0	568.4
Employee share issues	413	1.2	14.0	--	--	--	--	--	15.2	--	15.2
Parent company dividend distribution	--	--	--	(275.8)	--	--	--	--	(275.8)	--	(275.8)
Third-party share in dividend distribution of subsidiaries	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	(40.0)	(40.0)
Share-based payments	--	--	--	8.2	--	--	--	--	8.2	--	8.2
Acquisitions/disposals of treasury shares	21	--	--	1.5	--	--	--	(0.3)	1.2	--	1.2
Other	--	--	--	(19.3)	--	--	--	--	(19.3)	0.3	(19.0)
<b>At 30 June 2018</b>	212,524	639.2	4,067.2	786.9	(34.4)	--	(217.7)	(52.8)	5,188.4	195.1	5,383.5

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

## First half 2017

<i>(in € millions)</i>	<i>Number of shares outstanding (thousands)</i>	<i>Share capital</i>	<i>Additional paid-in capital</i>	<i>Retained earnings</i>	<i>Cash flow hedge</i>	<i>AFS invest- ments</i>	<i>Cumulative translation adjustment</i>	<i>Treasury shares</i>	<b>Total attributable to shareholders of the parent company</b>	<i>Non- controlling interests</i>	<b>Total equity</b>
<b>At 31 December 2016</b>	211,445	636.6	4,036.9	376.5	(250.7)	12.4	(110.0)	(61.6)	4,640.1	225.9	4,866.0
<b>Impact of IFRS 15 standard (note 1.2)</b>	--	--	--	(251.1)	--	--	--	--	(251.1)	(4.2)	(255.3)
<b>At 1 January 2017</b>	211,445	636.6	4,036.9	125.4	(250.7)	12.4	(110.0)	(61.6)	4,389.0	221.7	4,610.7
Net income	--	--	--	299.4	--	--	--	--	299.4	22.7	322.1
Other comprehensive income	--	--	--	(117.9)	186.5	(7.7)	(53.5)	--	7.4	7.2	14.6
<b>Total comprehensive income for first half 2017 *</b>	--	--	--	181.5	186.5	(7.7)	(53.5)	--	306.8	29.9	336.7
Employee share issues	384	1.1	13.9	--	--	--	--	--	15.0	--	15.0
Parent company dividend distribution	--	--	--	(253.7)	--	--	--	--	(253.7)	--	(253.7)
Third-party share in dividend distribution of subsidiaries	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	(11.7)	(11.7)
Share-based payments	--	--	--	8.0	--	--	--	--	8.0	--	8.0
Acquisitions/disposals of treasury shares	(85)	--	--	(0.9)	--	--	--	(8.6)	(9.5)	--	(9.5)
Others	--	--	--	21.3	--	--	--	--	21.3	(0.6)	20.7
<b>At 30 June 2017</b>	211,744	637.7	4,050.8	81.6	(64.2)	4.7	(163.5)	(70.2)	4,476.8	239.3	4,716.1

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS	Notes	30/06/18	31/12/17 *	01/01/17 *
Goodwill, net	note 4.1	3,452.4	3,447.2	3,424.4
Other intangible assets, net	note 4.2	829.4	883.5	963.5
Property, plant and equipment, net	note 4.2	1,784.4	1,819.9	1,800.8
Total non-current operating assets		6,066.2	6,150.6	6,188.7
Investments in joint-ventures	note 5.1	1,027.1	1,001.9	985.2
Investments in associates	note 5.2	206.8	210.1	219.5
Non-consolidated investments		136.9	87.7	82.3
Other non-current financial assets		159.5	166.5	138.3
Non-current derivatives - assets	note 6.2	13.8	17.0	27.9
Total non-current financial assets		1,544.1	1,483.2	1,453.2
Deferred tax assets		974.4	986.5	1,077.9
<b>Non-current assets</b>		<b>8,584.7</b>	<b>8,620.3</b>	<b>8,719.8</b>
Inventories and work in progress		3,318.1	3,158.9	2,999.6
Construction contracts: assets		3,059.0	2,301.4	2,577.0
Advances to suppliers		542.2	451.8	348.3
Accounts, notes and other current receivables		3,967.0	4,008.5	4,188.4
Current derivatives – assets		131.5	254.4	161.7
Total current operating assets	note 7.1	11,017.8	10,175.0	10,275.0
Current tax receivable		34.4	36.6	59.8
Current financial assets		332.5	332.0	265.9
Current derivatives – assets		--	3.1	--
Cash and cash equivalents		4,666.8	4,282.7	3,616.9
Total current financial assets	note 6.2	4,999.3	4,617.8	3,882.8
<b>Current assets</b>		<b>16,051.5</b>	<b>14,829.4</b>	<b>14,217.6</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>24,636.2</b>	<b>23,449.7</b>	<b>22,937.4</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>Notes</b>	<b>30/06/18</b>	<b>31/12/17 *</b>	<b>01/01/17 *</b>
Capital, additional paid-in capital and other reserves		5,458.9	5,192.4	4,560.6
Cumulative translation adjustment		(217.7)	(218.2)	(110.0)
Treasury shares		(52.8)	(52.5)	(61.6)
Total attributable to shareholders of the parent company		5,188.4	4,921.7	4,389.0
Non-controlling interests		195.1	216.8	221.7
<b>Total equity</b>	note 10.1	<b>5,383.5</b>	<b>5,138.5</b>	<b>4,610.7</b>
Long-term loans and borrowings	note 6.2	2,410.3	953.5	1,433.7
Non-current derivatives – Liabilities	note 6.2	0.7	2.6	--
Pensions and other long-term employee benefits	note 8	2,489.1	2,674.3	2,785.8
Deferred tax liabilities		196.9	230.9	287.0
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		<b>5,097.0</b>	<b>3,861.3</b>	<b>4,506.5</b>
Advances received from customers on contracts		6,092.2	6,366.0	6,393.3
Reserves for contingencies		1,784.9	1,782.4	1,605.3
Accounts, notes and other current payables		5,643.0	5,360.5	5,172.9
Current derivatives -liabilities		290.1	179.7	478.3
Total current operating liabilities	note 7.1	13,810.2	13,688.6	13,649.8
Current tax payable		54.3	54.0	59.0
Short-term loans and borrowings	note 6.2	291.2	707.3	111.4
<b>Current liabilities</b>		<b>14,155.7</b>	<b>14,449.9</b>	<b>13,820.2</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>24,636.2</b>	<b>23,449.7</b>	<b>22,937.4</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

<i>(in € millions)</i>	Notes	First Half 2018	First Half 2017 *	Full Year 2017 *
<b>Net income</b>		<b>474.9</b>	<b>322.1</b>	<b>737.4</b>
Add (deduct):				
Income tax expense (gain)		140.4	89.6	236.7
Net interest income (expenses)		3.1	(1.6)	(5.0)
Share in net income of equity affiliates		(71.2)	(60.8)	(119.9)
Dividends received from equity accounted: joint-ventures	note 5.1	33.6	13.4	38.5
Dividends received from equity accounted: associates	note 5.2	24.6	21.7	40.8
Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment and	note 4.2	234.5	242.2	504.1
Provisions for pensions and other employee benefits	note 8	78.1	101.7	191.7
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, change inscope of consolidation and other		18.7	9.2	81.5
Provisions for restructuring, net		(11.1)	(27.4)	(27.0)
Other items		(10.4)	(18.6)	(82.8)
<b>Operating cash flows before working capital changes, interest and tax</b>		<b>915.2</b>	<b>691.5</b>	<b>1,596.0</b>
Change in working capital and reserves for contingencies	note 7.1	(914.5)	(172.2)	402.5
Cash contributions to pension plans and other long-term employee benefits		(117.4)	(101.8)	(202.9)
- UK deficit payment		(47.2)	(40.0)	(82.3)
- Recurring contributions/benefits		(70.2)	(61.8)	(120.6)
Interest paid		(27.7)	(12.6)	(14.0)
Interest received		11.8	6.7	22.3
Income tax paid		(32.8)	(45.8)	(90.6)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>- I -</b>	<b>(165.4)</b>	<b>365.8</b>	<b>1,713.3</b>
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		(156.4)	(189.5)	(438.9)
Disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		3.0	0.1	8.2
<b>Net operating investments</b>	note 4.2	<b>(153.4)</b>	<b>(189.4)</b>	<b>(430.7)</b>
Acquisitions of subsidiaries and affiliates, net		(54.5)	(1.2)	(121.4)
Disposals of subsidiaries and affiliates, net		--	41.0	41.9
Decrease (increase) in loans and non-current financial assets		16.5	(4.1)	(26.7)
Decrease (increase) in current financial assets		(0.5)	3.5	(70.8)
<b>Net financial investments</b>		<b>(38.5)</b>	<b>39.2</b>	<b>(177.0)</b>
<b>Net cash flow used in investing activities</b>	<b>- II -</b>	<b>(191.9)</b>	<b>(150.2)</b>	<b>(607.7)</b>
Parent company dividend distribution	note 10	(275.8)	(253.7)	(348.9)
Third party share in dividend distribution of subsidiaries		(40.0)	(11.7)	(68.1)
Capital increase (options exercised) & (Purchase) sale of treasury shares		10.7	2.0	(38.3)
Issuance of debt		1,562.1	36.2	107.0
Repayment of debt		(510.1)	(0.8)	(32.9)
<b>Net cash flow from / used in financing activities</b>	<b>- III -</b>	<b>746.9</b>	<b>(228.0)</b>	<b>(381.2)</b>
Effect of exchange rate changes and other	- IV -	(5.5)	(39.6)	(58.6)
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>I+II+III+IV</b>	<b>384.1</b>	<b>(52.0)</b>	<b>665.8</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		4,282.7	3,616.9	3,616.9
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>		<b>4,666.8</b>	<b>3,564.9</b>	<b>4,282.7</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

The Group's net cash position and the changes over the periods are presented in Notes 6.2 and 7.



## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All monetary amounts included in these notes are expressed in millions of euros.

### 1. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FRAMEWORK

Thales's condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ending 30 June 2018 were approved and authorised for issue by its Board of Directors on 19 July 2018.

Thales (parent company) is a French joint-stock company (*société anonyme*), registered with the Nanterre Trade and Companies' Register under number 552 059 024.

#### 1.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ending 30 June 2018 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) approved by the European Union at 30 June 2018<sup>1</sup>.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies as those used to prepare the full-year financial statements at 31 December 2017, as detailed in the 2017 registration document (notes 1 and 13 of the consolidated financial statements), with the exception of those resulting from the first application of IFRS 15 (*Revenue from Contrats with Customers*) and IFRS 9 (*Financial instruments*) as described in note 1.2 below.

IFRIC interpretation 22 (*Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*) and amendments to IFRS 2 (*Share-based Payments*), applicable as from 1 January 2018, have no impact on the Group's financial statements.

New standards and interpretations issued by the IASB, but not yet mandatorily applicable, are described in the notes to the consolidated financial statements of the 2017 Registration Document, page 42 (note 1 "accounting standards framework").

The Group continues to work on the implementation of IFRS 16 (*Leases*) which will become mandatory as of 1 January 2019.

The specific provisions relating to the preparation of interim financial statements are described hereafter.

#### a) Measurement procedures used for the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

##### Pensions and other long-term employee benefits

Pension costs for interim periods are recognised based on the actuarial valuations performed at the end of the prior year. When appropriate, these valuations are adjusted to take into account curtailments, settlements or other major non-recurring events that occurred during the period. In addition, liabilities related to pensions and other long-term benefits are updated in order to reflect material changes impacting the yield on investment-grade corporate bonds in the corresponding geographic area (the benchmark used to determine the discount rate), the inflation rate and the actual return on plan assets.

##### Income taxes

Current and deferred income tax expense for interim periods is calculated at each tax entity level by applying the average estimated annual effective tax rate for the current year to the income for the period. When required, this amount is adjusted to take into account the tax effects of specific events of the period.

##### Goodwill

Impairment tests are performed for each annual closing, and whenever there is an indication of impairment (note 4.1). Impairment that would be recognised in the first half of the year is not reversible.

<sup>1</sup> Available at the following address : <https://ec.europa.eu/info/law/international-accounting-standards-regulation-ec-no-1606-2002>.

## b) Business seasonality

In accordance with accounting policies, revenues are recognised, as at year end, over the period of their realisation. In previous years the level of business has been higher in the last quarter, and particularly in December. Revenues and income from operations have been generally lower in the first half of the year due to business seasonality. The company has noted that this phenomenon is of a recurring nature, even though its extent varies from year to year.

## c) Conversion rates

The main closing and average rates used for the periods listed hereafter are the following :

	30 June 2018		30 June 2017		31 December 17	
	Closing rate	Average rate	Closing rate	Average rate	Closing rate	Average rate
Euro						
Australian Dollar	1.5787	1.5707	1.4851	1.4420	1.5346	1.4795
Pound Sterling	0.8861	0.8801	0.8793	0.8612	0.8872	0.8757
U.S. Dollar	1.1658	1.2071	1.1412	1.0934	1.1993	1.1370

## 1.2 IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 15 AND IFRS 9

### a) Impacts of the new standard IFRS 15 (Revenue from Contracts with Customers)

The main sources of differences between previous rules and IFRS 15 are described in note 1.2 of the 2017 consolidated financial statements.

Thales has opted for the full retrospective approach; consequently, the 2017 comparative financial statements have been restated with the impacts described below. IFRS 15 has no impact on cash-flows.

Balance sheet at 1st January 2017	01/01/17 Published	IFRS 15 impacts	01/01/17 Restated
Non-current operating assets	6,182.1	6.6	6,188.7
Non-current financial assets	1,465.5	(12.3)	1,453.2
Deferred tax assets	975.8	102.1	1,077.9
Current operating assets (note 7.1)	10,123.6	151.4	10,275.0
Current tax receivables	59.8	--	59.8
Current financial assets	3,882.8	--	3,882.8
Total assets	22,689.6	247.8	22,937.4
Equity	4,866.0	(255.3)	4,610.7
Non-current liabilities	4,514.1	(7.6)	4,506.5
Current operating liabilities & tax (note 7.1)	13,139.1	510.7	13,649.8
Current tax payable	59.0	--	59.0
Short-term loans and borrowings	111.4	--	111.4
Total equity and liabilities	22,689.6	247.8	22,937.4

<b>Balance sheet at 31 December 2017</b>	31/12/17 Published	IFRS 15 impacts	31/12/17 Restated
Non-current operating assets	6,143.8	6.8	6,150.6
Non-current financial assets	1,509.1	(25.9)	1,483.2
Deferred tax assets	858.1	128.4	986.5
Current operating assets (note 7.1)	10,166.7	8.3	10,175.0
Current tax receivables	36.6	--	36.6
Current financial assets	4,617.8	--	4,617.8
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>23,332.1</b>	<b>117.6</b>	<b>23,449.7</b>
Equity	5,555.5	(417.0)	5,138.5
Non-current liabilities	3,868.0	(6.7)	3,861.3
Current operating liabilities & tax (note 7.1)	13,147.3	541.3	13,688.6
Current tax payable	54.0	--	54.0
Short-term loans and borrowings	707.3	--	707.3
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>23,332.1</b>	<b>117.6</b>	<b>23,449.7</b>

<b>Consolidated P&amp;L account, First Half 2017</b>	First Half 2017 Published	IFRS 15 impacts	First Half 2017 Restated
Sales	7,241.3	(122.9)	7,118.4
Income from operations	498.4	(49.5)	448.9
Income of operating activities after share in net income of equity affiliates	550.3	(49.8)	500.5
<i>EBIT (note 2.3)</i>	<i>637.3</i>	<i>(49.8)</i>	<i>587.5</i>
Net income	357.9	(35.8)	322.1
<i>Of which, shareholders of the parent company</i>	<i>335.9</i>	<i>(36.5)</i>	<i>299.4</i>
<i>Of which, non-controlling interests</i>	<i>22.0</i>	<i>0.7</i>	<i>22.7</i>
Net income	357.9	(35.8)	322.1
Other comprehensive net income (loss), net of tax	10.4	4.2	14.6
Total comprehensive income	368.3	(31.6)	336.7

<b>Consolidated P&amp;L account, Full Year 2017</b>	2017 Published	IFRS 15 impacts	2017 Restated
Sales	15,795.4	(567.9)	15,227.5
Income from operations	1,257.8	(162.3)	1,095.5
Income of operating activities after share in net income of equity affiliates	1,311.1	(177.2)	1,133.9
<i>EBIT (note 2.3)</i>	<i>1,542.6</i>	<i>(177.2)</i>	<i>1,365.4</i>
Net income	887.1	(149.7)	737.4
<i>Of which, shareholders of the parent company</i>	<i>821.7</i>	<i>(141.9)</i>	<i>679.8</i>
<i>Of which, non-controlling interests</i>	<i>65.4</i>	<i>(7.8)</i>	<i>57.6</i>
Net income	887.1	(149.7)	737.4
Other comprehensive net income (loss), net of tax	212.9	6.7	219.6
Total comprehensive income	1,100.0	(143.0)	957.0

As from 2018, the Group's principles of revenue recognition are the following :

### **Unbundling of multiple performance obligations within a single contract**

Some contracts include the supply to the customer of distinct goods and services (for instance contracts combining build followed by operation and maintenance). In such situations, IFRS 15 requires the contract to be segmented into several components ("*performance obligations*"), each component being accounted for separately, with its own revenue recognition method and margin rate.

The selling price is allocated to each performance obligation in proportion to the specific selling price of the underlying goods and services. This allocation should reflect the share of the price to which Thales expects to be entitled in exchange for the supply of these goods or services.

Options notified by the customer for the supply of distinct additional goods or services are generally accounted for separately.

### **Evaluation of revenue allocated to performance obligations**

Variable consideration included in the selling price is taken into account only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of revenue already recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

Penalties for late delivery or for the improper execution of a contract are recognised as a deduction from revenue.

If the financing component is deemed significant, the selling price is adjusted to reflect a "cash" selling price for the goods and services provided. A financing component exists when parties have agreed to set up a financing to the advantage of one of them, through contractual terms.

Revenue includes contractual income from claims only when it is highly probable that such claims will be accepted by the customer.

Contractual amendments negotiated with customers are included in the selling price only when they become legally enforceable.

### **Recognition of revenue over time or at a point in time**

Revenue associated with each performance obligation identified within a contract is recognised when the obligation is satisfied, i.e. when the control of the promised goods or services is transferred to the customer.

To demonstrate that the transfer of goods is progressive and recognise revenue over time, the following cumulative criteria are required:

- The goods sold have no alternative use, and
- The Group has an irrevocable right to payment (corresponding to costs incurred, plus a reasonable profit margin) for the work performed to date, in the event of termination for reasons other than Thales's failure to perform as promised.

These criteria are fulfilled by the vast majority of Group contracts that include the design and delivery of complex goods.

Revenue from the sale of goods with an alternative use, and/or for which the Group has no right to payment in case of termination for convenience by the customer, is recognised when the goods are delivered to the customer. This essentially concerns equipments (mainly in civil avionics) and spare parts.

Revenue from service contracts is generally recognised over time, as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of these services provided by Thales.

### **Percentage of completion method**

The percentage of completion method generally used by the Group is expense-based: revenue is recognised based on costs incurred to date in relation to all the costs expected upon completion.

### **Margin recognition**

Bid costs are expensed as incurred under "marketing and selling expenses". Consequently, they are excluded from contract margin.

Expected losses on contracts are fully recognised as soon as they are identified.

## Backlog and balance sheet presentation

Backlog (as disclosed in note 2.3) corresponds to the amounts of the selling price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) at closing date.

The cumulated amount of revenue accounted for, less progress payments and accounts receivable (presented on a dedicated line of the balance sheet) is determined on a contract-by-contract basis. If this amount is positive, the balance is recognised under “contract assets” in the balance sheet. If it is negative, the balance is recognised under “contract liabilities”.

Reserves for onerous contracts (so-called reserves for loss at completion) are excluded from contract assets and liabilities and presented among the “reserves for contingencies” item.

## b) Implementation of IFRS 9 (financial instruments)

On 29 November 2016, the European Union published IFRS 9 “Financial instruments”, superseding IAS 39 “Financial instruments: recognition and measurement”. This new standard, mandatorily effective as from 1st January 2018, covers three areas:

### Area 1:

IFRS 9 introduces a single approach to classification and measurement of financial assets, based on the characteristics of the financial instruments and on the Group’s management intention.

The former “available for sale financial assets” category, which allowed under IAS 39 to account for investments at “fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)”, with reclassification to the income statement in case of disposal or impairment of the underlying asset, no longer exists.

Under IFRS 9, financial assets with expected cash-flows that do not solely correspond to principal and interests payment (SPPI) will be carried at fair value through the income statement. Nevertheless, IFRS 9 introduces an irrevocable option to be exercised at the origin, investment by investment, which allows to account for those investments at fair value through OCI, with no reclassification to the income statement. Only dividends must remain accounted for through the income statement.

At transition date, this latter option has been chosen by the Group : non-consolidated investments have been classified in the category “fair value through OCI” with no further reclassification through the income statement. Consequently, subsequent changes in fair value and gains (losses) on disposal will be directly accounted for through shareholders’ equity, with no impact on the income statement.

At 1<sup>st</sup> January 2018, IFRS 9, area 1 has no impact on Group shareholders’ equity.

### Area 2:

IFRS 9 introduces a new impairment model, with a shift from an “incurred loss” model to an “expected loss” model, based on credit risk.

Considering the profile of the Group customers, this new area has no significant impact on Group accounts at 1<sup>st</sup> January 2018 (-€13.2 million).

### Area 3:

IFRS 9 implementation has led the Group to change the accounting treatment of the time value of options that are used to hedge commercial contracts. The time value of foreign exchange options documented as hedges is mandatorily considered as a cost of hedging: changes in fair value are accounted for through OCI, with reclassification to the financial result in line with the hedged item. At the transition date, the impact of this retrospective restatement is not significant for the Group.

The Group has chosen to take advantage of the new possibilities offered by IFRS 9 to change the accounting for swap points of new 2018 foreign exchange derivatives subscribed to hedge financial assets / liabilities: the cost of hedging is spread over the duration of the financial asset / liability.

However, the Group will continue to account at fair value through financial result for the swap points related to forward foreign currency contracts used to hedge commercial contracts.

As from 1<sup>st</sup> January 2018, Thales has opted for the retrospective approach, with no restatement of the 2017 financial statements.

## 2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

### 2.1 BUSINESS SEGMENTS

The operating segments presented by the Group are as follows :

- The *Aerospace* segment, which combines the “Avionics” and “Space” Global Business Units that develop on-board systems, solutions and services for private sector customers (aircraft manufacturers, airlines, satellite operators, etc.) and for government/defence customers (countries, space agencies and other semi-public organisations).
- The *Transport* segment, which comprises the “Ground Transportation Systems” Global Business Unit that develops systems and services for an exclusively civilian customer base of ground transportation infrastructure operators;
- The *Defence and Security* segment, which combines the “Secure Communications and Information Systems”, “Land and Air Systems” and “Defence Mission Systems” Global Business Units that develop equipments, systems and services for armed forces and for the protection of networks and infrastructures, mainly for a government/defence customer base.

During the first half of 2018, like in 2017, the Group's activity is well balanced between civil (50%) and defence (50%) customers.

### 2.2 SALES

The Group sales are analysed as follows :

<b>First half 2018</b>	Aerospace	Transport	Defence & Security	Other	<b>Thales</b>
<b>Geographical destination:</b>					
Europe	1,689.4	496.6	1,909.2	14.9	<b>4,110.1</b>
North America	390.3	21.2	248.6	0.3	<b>660.4</b>
Australia and New Zealand	23.0	20.6	388.9	--	<b>432.5</b>
Rest of the world	665.5	365.8	1,210.0	7.9	<b>2,249.2</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,768.2</b>	<b>904.2</b>	<b>3,756.7</b>	<b>23.1</b>	<b>7,452.2</b>

<b>First half 2017 *</b>	Aerospace	Transport	Defence & Security	Other	<b>Thales</b>
<b>Geographical destination:</b>					
Europe	1,641.1	472.3	1,795.3	16.9	<b>3,925.6</b>
North America	421.4	31.3	210.7	--	<b>663.4</b>
Australia and New Zealand	29.4	14.6	355.2	--	<b>399.2</b>
Rest of the world	704.9	242.8	1,171.4	11.1	<b>2,130.2</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,796.8</b>	<b>761.0</b>	<b>3,532.6</b>	<b>28.0</b>	<b>7,118.4</b>

<b>2017 *</b>	Aerospace	Transport	Defence & Security	Other	<b>Thales</b>
<b>Geographical destination:</b>					
Europe	3,393.7	1,020.0	3,881.4	44.7	8,339.8
North America	873.5	59.8	458.5	--	1,391.8
Australia and New Zealand	56.2	38.9	743.3	--	838.4
Rest of the world	1,423.9	604.6	2,606.5	22.5	4,657.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,747.3</b>	<b>1,723.3</b>	<b>7,689.7</b>	<b>67.2</b>	<b>15,227.5</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

Three quarters of Group revenue is recognized over time, and the remaining quarter is recognised at a point in time.

## 2.3 COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY AND EBIT BY SEGMENT

In order to monitor the operating and financial performance of the Group entities, the Group's executives regularly consider certain key non-GAAP indicators as defined in Note 13-a of the 2017 consolidated financial statements, which enable them to exclude certain non-operating and non-recurring items.

In particular, *EBIT*, presented by business segment below, corresponds to income from operations plus the share in net income of equity affiliates, excluding expenses related to business combinations (amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets (*purchase price allocation*), other expenses directly linked to business combinations).

<b>First half 2018</b>	Aerospace	Transport	Defence & Security	Other, elim and unallocated *	<b>Thales</b>
Order backlog – non-Group	7,620.7	4,197.0	19,104.8	64.2	<b>30,986.7</b>
Order intake – non-Group	2,042.0	834.9	3,433.8	19.9	<b>6,330.6</b>
Sales – non-Group	2,768.2	904.2	3,756.7	23.1	<b>7,452.2</b>
Sales - intersegment	33.4	2.9	139.8	(176.1)	--
Total sales	2,801.6	907.1	3,896.5	(153.0)	<b>7,452.2</b>
EBIT	290.6	26.5	444.4	0.3	<b>761.8</b>
<i>Of which, Naval Group (ex DCNS)</i>	--	--	--	37.6	37.6
<i>Of which, excluding Naval Group</i>	290.6	26.5	444.4	(37.3)	<b>724.2</b>

<b>First half 2017 **</b>	Aerospace	Transport	Defence & Security	Other, elim and unallocated *	<b>Thales</b>
Order backlog – non-Group	8,383.0	4,226.3	18,854.3	84.6	<b>31,548.2</b>
Order intake – non-Group	2,273.7	662.0	3,035.0	38.2	<b>6,008.9</b>
Sales – non-Group	2,796.8	761.0	3,532.6	28.0	<b>7,118.4</b>
Sales - intersegment	49.6	3.5	120.1	(173.2)	--
Total sales	2,846.4	764.5	3,652.7	(145.2)	<b>7,118.4</b>
EBIT	260.0	8.3	325.4	(6.2)	<b>587.5</b>
<i>Of which, Naval Group (ex DCNS)</i>	--	--	--	26.4	26.4
<i>Of which, excluding Naval Group</i>	260.0	8.3	325.4	(32.6)	561.1



<b>2017 **</b>	<b>Aerospace</b>	<b>Transport</b>	<b>Defence &amp; Security</b>	<b>Other, elim and unallocated *</b>	<b>Thales</b>
Order backlog – non-Group	8,259.9	4,289.3	19,451.4	63.6	<b>32,064.2</b>
Order intake – non-Group	5,237.5	1,780.7	7,856.5	56.5	<b>14,931.2</b>
Sales – non-Group	5,747.3	1,723.3	7,689.7	67.2	<b>15,227.5</b>
Sales - intersegment	92.1	5.9	294.2	(392.2)	--
Total sales	5,839.4	1,729.2	7,983.9	(325.0)	<b>15,227.5</b>
EBIT	567.0	56.6	756.6	(14.8)	<b>1,365.4</b>
<i>Of which, Naval Group (ex DCNS)</i>	--	--	--	32.8	32.8
<i>Of which, excluding Naval Group</i>	567.0	56.6	756.6	(47.6)	1,332.6

\* Backlog, order intake and sales included in the "Other, elim and non unallocated" column relate to corporate activities (Thales parent company, Thales Global Services, Group R&D centers, facilities management), and to the elimination of transactions between the business segments.

\*\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

Non-allocated EBIT includes the Group's share (35%) in the net income of Naval Group, corporate income from operations which are not assigned to the segments, and the cost of vacant premises. Other costs (mainly the costs of foreign holding companies not invoiced and the expenses related to share-based payments) are reallocated to business segments proportionally to their respective non-Group sales.

At the end of 2017, the order backlog amounted to €32,064.2 million. Around 80% of this amount should convert into sales by 31 December 2020.

The reconciliation between income from operations and EBIT is analysed as follow:

	<b>First half 2018</b>	<b>First half 2017 restated*</b>	<b>Full year 2017 restated*</b>
Income from operations	622.6	448.9	1,095.5
Share in net income of equity affiliates	71.2	60.8	119.9
<b>Sub-total</b>	693.8	509.7	1,215.4
PPA amortisation related to fully consolidated entities	50.9	54.4	113.0
PPA amortisation related to equity affiliates	13.4	13.3	19.2
Expenses directly linked to business combinations	3.7	10.1	17.8
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>761.8</b>	<b>587.5</b>	<b>1,365.4</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.



### 3. IMPACT OF CHANGES IN SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

#### 3.1 MAIN CHANGES IN SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

##### a) Ongoing event as of 30 June 2018

On 17 December 2017, Thales and Gemalto jointly announced that they had reached an agreement on a recommended all-cash offer for all issued and outstanding ordinary shares of Gemalto, for a price of €51 per ordinary share cum dividend (i.e. a total equity value of approximately €4.8bn).

The offer document, which sets forth the terms, conditions and consequences of the offer, has been approved by the Dutch Authority for Financial Markets ("AFM") and was published on 27 March 2018.

The acceptance period, initially opened until 6 June 2018, has been extended until 15 August 2018. Subject to having obtained dispensation from the AFM, Thales plans to further extend this period until customary conditions for a transaction of this kind are met, in particular obtaining the required regulatory clearances. The completion of the offer and payment of the offer price to Gemalto shareholders who will have tendered their shares is expected in the course of the second half of 2018.

##### b) Main events in 2017

In September 2017, Thales finalised the acquisition of the US company Guavus, one of the pioneers of real-time "big data" analytics, for a maximum enterprise value of \$215 million, subject to the achievement of significant sales growth targets. The net cash outflow amounted to \$109.1 million (€90.5 million) at the closing date. The purchase price was allocated to amortisable intangible assets. Residual goodwill amounted to \$72.2 million (€60 million). The Company is fully consolidated.

#### 3.2 DISPOSAL OF ASSETS, CHANGES IN SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER

	First half 2018	First half 2017	Full year 2017
<b>Disposal of investments:</b>	<b>(0.1)</b>	<b>17.9</b>	<b>19.0</b>
Identity management business	--	17.8	16.5
Other	(0.1)	0.1	2.5
<b>Acquisition-related costs</b>	<b>(18.4)</b>	<b>(5.7)</b>	<b>(17.7)</b>
<b>Disposal of real estate other tangible assets</b>	<b>(0.2)</b>	<b>(0.4)</b>	<b>2.6</b>
<b>Impact of settlements / amendments to pension plans</b> (note 8)	<b>--</b>	<b>(21.0)</b>	<b>(21.2)</b>
<b>Litigations</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(64.2)</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>(18.7)</b>	<b>(9.2)</b>	<b>(81.5)</b>

## 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

### 4.1 GOODWILL

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units (CGU) or groups of CGUs corresponding to Thales's Global Business Units (GBU). The changes in goodwill attributable to fully consolidated subsidiaries are presented below :

	31/12/17	Acquisitions	Disposals	Impairment	Changes in exchange rates and other	30/06/18
Avionics	472.2	--	--	--	2.6	474.8
Space	488.6	--	--	--	0.3	488.9
<i>Aerospace</i>	<b>960.8</b>	--	--	--	2.9	<b>963.7</b>
Transport	875.3	--	--	--	--	875.3
Secure Communication and Information Systems	842.0	--	--	--	3.7	845.7
Land and Air Systems	309.6	--	--	--	(0.1)	309.5
Defence Mission Systems	459.5	--	--	--	(1.3)	458.2
<i>Defence and Security</i>	<b>1,611.1</b>	--	--	--	2.3	<b>1,613.4</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,447.2</b>	--	--	--	5.2	<b>3,452.4</b>

	01/01/17	Acquisitions	Disposals	Impairment	Changes in exchange rates and other	31/12/17
Avionics	476.1	11.3	--	--	(15.2)	472.2
Space	481.8	8.6	--	--	(1.8)	488.6
<i>Aerospace</i>	<b>957.9</b>	19.9	--	--	(17.0)	<b>960.8</b>
Transport	875.3	--	--	--	--	875.3
Secure Communication and Information Systems	819.4	60.4*	(7.0)	--	(30.8)	842.0
Land and Air Systems	309.8	--	--	--	(0.2)	309.6
Defence Mission Systems	462.0	--	--	--	(2.5)	459.5
<i>Defence and Security</i>	<b>1,591.2</b>	60.4	(7.0)	--	(33.5)	<b>1,611.1</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,424.4</b>	<b>80.3</b>	<b>(7.0)</b>	--	<b>(50.5)</b>	<b>3,447.2</b>

\* Acquisition of Guavus : residual amount after purchase price allocation (PPA)

Goodwill is subject to annual impairment tests in accordance with the Group's budgetary timetable.

In the context of the interim closing, the cash generating units (CGU) for which there is an indication of impairment, in particular a decrease in activity and profitability forecasts against the budget, are subject to new tests including the effects of recent events known at the closing date.

On 30 June 2018, the Group conducted a review of impairment indications relating to goodwill allocated to the cash-generating units (CGU) or groups of CGU for which sensitivity tests were presented in the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2017. This review confirmed the absence of impairment to be recognised at 30 June 2018.

## 4.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	31/12/17*	Acquisitions & Activations	Disposals	Depreciation	Impairment	Changes in scope, exch. rate and other	30/06/18
Acquired intangible assets (PPA)	694.6	--	--	(50.9)	--	8.0	651.7
Capitalisation of development costs	52.2	4.7	--	(7.7)	--	--	49.2
Other	136.7	20.6	--	(22.7)	--	(6.1)	128.5
<b>Intangible assets</b>	<b>883.5</b>	<b>25.3</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(81.3)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>1.9</b>	<b>829.4</b>
<b>Property, plant and equipment</b>	<b>1,819.9</b>	<b>131.1</b>	<b>(3.0)</b>	<b>(153.2)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(10.4)</b>	<b>1,784.4</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,703.4</b>	<b>156.4</b>	<b>(3.0)</b>	<b>(234.5)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(8.5)</b>	<b>2,613.8</b>

	01/01/17 *	Acquisitions & Activations	Diposals	Depreciation	Impairment	Changes in scope, exch. rate and other	31/12/17 *
Acquired intangible assets (PPA)	773.9	--	--	(113.0)	--	33.7	694.6
Capitalisation of development costs	79.3	10.4	--	(35.0)	--	(2.5)	52.2
Other	110.3	55.5	--	(40.5)	--	11.4	136.7
<b>Intangible assets</b>	<b>963.5</b>	<b>65.9</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(188.5)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>42.6</b>	<b>883.5</b>
<b>Property, plant and equipment</b>	<b>1,800.8</b>	<b>373.0</b>	<b>(8.2)</b>	<b>(315.6)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>(30.1)</b>	<b>1,819.9</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,764.3</b>	<b>438.9</b>	<b>(8.2)</b>	<b>(504.1)</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>12.5</b>	<b>2,703.4</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

## 5. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT-VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES

### 5.1 JOINT-VENTURES

#### a) Group share in net equity and net income of joint-ventures

	Investments in joint ventures		Share in net income		
	30/06/18	31/12/17*	1 <sup>st</sup> half 18	1 <sup>st</sup> half 17*	2017 *
Naval Group (35%)	721.4	704.8	25.0	13.8	14.0
Other joint-ventures **	305.7	297.1	26.2	25.4	59.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,027.1</b>	<b>1,001.9</b>	<b>51.2</b>	<b>39.2</b>	<b>73.6</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

\*\* Not individually material, the value of each investment representing less than 10% of the total

#### b) Change in investments in joint-ventures

	30/06/18	31/12/17 *
<b>Investments at opening</b>	<b>1,001.9</b>	<b>985.2</b>
<b>Share in net income of joint-ventures</b>	<b>51.2</b>	<b>73.6</b>
Translation adjustment	1.1	(7.9)
Cash flow hedge	0.2	(3.5)
Available for sale financial assets	--	(6.7)
Actuarial gains (losses) on pensions	(1.0)	1.9
<b>Share in comprehensive income of joint-ventures</b>	<b>51.5</b>	<b>57.4</b>
Dividends paid	(33.6)	(38.5)
Change in scope and other	7.3	(2.2)
<b>Investments at closing</b>	<b>1,027.1</b>	<b>1,001.9</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

### c) Naval Group summary financial information

Summary balance sheet based on a100% interest **	30/06/18	31/12/17 *
Non-current assets	2,213.8	2,105.4
Current assets	13,752.6	13,412.4
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>15,966.4</b>	<b>15,517.8</b>

Restated equity attributable to shareholders	1,226.8	1,179.3
Non-controlling interests	(42.2)	(13.0)
Non-current liabilities	614.4	602.5
Current liabilities	14,167.4	13,749.0
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>15,966.4</b>	<b>15,517.8</b>

Net cash	2,412.2	2,594.5
----------	---------	---------

Consolidation into Thales :	30/06/18	31/12/17 *
Restated equity to shareholders of the company	1,226.8	1,179.3
Thales's holding percentage	35%	35%
Thales's share	429.4	412.8
Goodwill	292.0	292.0
<b>Share in net assets of the joint-venture</b>	<b>721.4</b>	<b>704.8</b>

Summary P&L account (100% interest) **	First half 2018	First half 2017 *	Full year 2017 *
Sales	1,870.9	1,696.6	3,194.4
Income from operating activities & equity affiliates	71.0	9.2	(8.9)
Financial income	0.1	(3.3)	2.4
Tax	(29.6)	13.4	(63.8)
Restated net income	41.5	19.3	(70.3)
<i>Of which, shareholders of the company</i>	71.3	39.3	39.9
<i>Of which, non-controlling interests</i>	(29.8)	(20.0)	(110.2)

Summary P&L account (100% interest)	First half 2018	First half 2017 *	Full year 2017 *
Restated net income, shareholders of the company	71.3	39.3	39.9
Thales's holding percentage	35%	35%	35%
<b>Share in income of the joint venture</b>	<b>25.0</b>	<b>13.8</b>	<b>14.0</b>
<i>Of which, impact of PPA</i>	(12.6)	(12.6)	(18.8)
<b>Of which, share in income before PPA</b>	<b>37.6</b>	<b>26.4</b>	<b>32.8</b>

Dividends received from the joint-venture	10.0	--	--
---	------	----	----

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

\*\* Including Thales amortization of PPA, net of tax

## 5.2 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

	30/06/18	31/12/17
<b>Investments in associates at opening</b>	<b>210.1</b>	<b>219.5</b>
<b>Share in net income of equity affiliates</b>	20.0	46.3
Translation adjustment	2.7	(17.5)
Cash flow hedge	4.4	(2.3)
Actuarial gains (losses) on pensions	(0.6)	(0.7)
<b>Share in comprehensive income of equity affiliates</b>	<b>26.5</b>	<b>25.8</b>
Dividends paid	(24.6)	(40.8)
Other	(5.2)	5.6
<b>Investments in associates at closing</b>	<b>206.8</b>	<b>210.1</b>

## 6. FINANCING AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

### 6.1 OTHER FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSE)

	First half 2018	First half 2017	Full year 2017
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(4.6)	(13.1)	(17.4)
Change in fair value of currency derivatives *	(26.8)	(43.1)	(69.9)
Cash flow hedge, ineffective portion	(1.0)	(3.6)	(10.9)
Foreign exchange result impact	(32.4)	(59.8)	(98.2)
Costs relating to the bridge loan set-up to finance the acquisition of Gemalto	(8.4)	--	--
Other	6.2	(2.9)	(1.1)
<b>Total other financial income (expense)</b>	<b>(34.6)</b>	<b>(62.7)</b>	<b>(99.3)</b>

\* Includes the change in the fair value of swap points (losses of €26.9 million in first half 2018, €45.4 million in first half 2017 and €65.3 million in 2017) and the time value of derivatives documented as future cash flow hedges (losses of €1.3 million in first half 2018, €3.6 million in first half 2017 and €5.7 million in 2017), as well as changes in the fair value of derivatives not documented as hedges.

### 6.2 NET CASH (NET DEBT)

#### • Net cash (net debt) at closing

	30/06/18	31/12/17
Current financial assets	332.5	332.0
Cash and cash equivalents	4,666.8	4,282.7
<b>Cash and other short-term investments (I)</b>	<b>4,999.3</b>	<b>4,614.7</b>
Borrowings and debt, long-term portion	2,410.3	953.5
Borrowings and debt, short-term portion	291.2	707.3
Fair value of interest rate derivatives	(13.1)	(17.5)
<b>Gross debt (II)</b>	<b>2,688.4</b>	<b>1,643.3</b>
<b>Net cash (I – II)</b>	<b>2,310.9</b>	<b>2,971.4</b>

#### • Gross financial debt

In January 2018, Thales issued a €500 million fixed-rate bond maturing in January 2025. This issue aimed in particular at refinancing the bond maturing in March 2018.

In April 2018, Thales launched a 2-tranche bond issue for a total amount of €1 billion. With this transaction, the Group finalized the financing of its proposed Gemalto acquisition, expected to be completed in the second half of 2018. The amounts raised enabled Thales to cancel the dedicated bridge credit agreement concluded in December 2017 to finance this acquisition. This bond issue includes a 2-year €500 million tranche and a 6-year €500 million tranche.

At the end of June, bonds characteristics are as following:

Nominal value	Issue date	Maturity	Nature of rate	Coupon	Effective rate	
					Before hedging	After hedging
€ 500 million	January 2018	January 2025	fixed	0.75%	0.91%	0.91%
€ 500 million	April 2018	April 2024	fixed	0.875%	0.9364%	1.11%
€ 600 million	June 2016	June 2023	fixed *	0.75%	0.84%	0.94%
€ 300 million	March 2013	March 2021	fixed *	2.25%	2.40%	1.042%
€ 500 million	April 2018	April 2020	variable	Euribor 3 M + 0.2%	-0.13%	-0.13%

\* After the reversal of initial swaps, during 1<sup>st</sup> half 2018.

### 6.3 SUMMARY OF FINANCIALS ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

There is no significative change in the classification of financial assets and liabilities, compared to the one disclosed in Note 6.5 of the 2017 consolidated financial statements, with the exception of non-consolidated investments, which have been classified, as from 1<sup>st</sup> January 2018, in the category “Fair value through OCI” (note 1.1.b).

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amount, except for long-term borrowings for which the fair value amounted to €2,427.7 million compared to a book value of €2,410.3 million at 30 June 2018 (€980.8 million vs. €953.5 million at 31 December 2017)

## 7. CHANGE IN NET CASH (NET DEBT)

	First half 2018	First half 2017	Full year 2017
<b>Net cash (debt) at opening</b>	<b>2,971.4</b>	<b>2,365.6</b>	<b>2,365.6</b>
Net cash flow from operating activities	(165.4)	365.8	1,713.3
Less, reduction in UK pension deficits	47.2	40.0	82.3
Net operating investments	(153.4)	(189.4)	(430.7)
<b>Free operating cash-flow</b>	<b>(271.6)</b>	<b>216.4</b>	<b>1 364.9</b>
Acquisitions of subsidiaries and affiliates	(54.5)	(1.2)	(121.4)
<i>Of which, Guavus</i>		--	(90.5)
Disposals of subsidiaries and affiliates	--	41.0	41.9
Reduction of UK pension deficits	(47.2)	(40.0)	(82.3)
Change in loans	16.5	(4.1)	(26.7)
Dividends paid by the parent company	(275.8)	(253.7)	(348.9)
Third party share in dividend distributions of subsidiaries	(40.1)	(11.7)	(68.1)
Treasury shares and subscription options exercised	10.7	2.0	(38.3)
Changes in exchange rates : translation and financing operations	(8.5)	(26.4)	(63.6)
Other	10.0	5.8	(51.7)
<b>Total change</b>	<b>(660.5)</b>	<b>(71.9)</b>	<b>605.8</b>
<b>Net cash (debt) at closing</b>	<b>2,310.9</b>	<b>2,293.7</b>	<b>2,971.4</b>

## 7.1 CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS

Current operating assets and liabilities include working capital components and reserves for contingencies. The changes in these items are presented below.

The cumulated amount of revenue accounted for, less progress payments received and accounts receivable is determined on a contract-by-contract basis. If this amount is positive, it is recognised under “contract assets” in the balance sheet. If it is negative, it is recognised under “contract liabilities”.

Reserves for loss at completion are excluded from contract assets / liabilities and presented among the “reserves for contingencies” item.

IFRS 15 impacts	01/01/17 published	IFRS 15 impacts	01/01/17 restated	31/12/17 published	IFRS 15 impacts	31/12/17 restated
Inventories and work in progress	2,734.6	265.0	2,999.6	2,803.4	355.5	3,158.9
Construction contracts	2,331.5	(2,331.5)	--	2,306.0	(2,306.0)	--
Contract assets	--	2,577.0	2,577.0	--	2,301.4	2,301.4
Advance to suppliers	348.3	--	348.3	451.8	--	451.8
Accounts, notes and other receivables	4,547.5	(359.1)	4,188.4	4,351.1	(342.6)	4,008.5
Current derivatives – assets	161.7	--	161.7	254.4	--	254.4
<b>Current operating assets</b>	<b>10,123.6</b>	<b>151.4</b>	<b>10,275.0</b>	<b>10,166.7</b>	<b>8.3</b>	<b>10,175.0</b>
Construction contracts	(1,139.4)	1,139.4	--	(1,278.3)	1,278.3	--
Advances received from customers	(4,478.4)	4,478.4	--	(4,162.6)	4,162.6	--
Contracts liabilities	--	(6,393.3)	(6,393.3)	--	(6,366.0)	(6,366.0)
Reserves for contingencies	(1,037.0)	(568.3)	(1,605.3)	(1,134.7)	(647.7)	(1,782.4)
Accounts, notes and other payables	(6,006.0)	833.1	(5,172.9)	(6,392.0)	1,031.5	(5,360.5)
Current derivatives - liabilities	(478.3)	--	(478.3)	(179.7)	--	(179.7)
<b>Current operating liabilities</b>	<b>(13,139.1)</b>	<b>(510.7)</b>	<b>(13,649.8)</b>	<b>(13,147.3)</b>	<b>(541.3)</b>	<b>(13,688.6)</b>

Change in WCR	01/01/17*	Changes in WCR and reserves	Scope, exch. rate and reclass.	31/12/17*	Changes in WCR and reserves	Scope, exch. rate and reclass.	30/06/18
Inventories and work in progress	2,999.6	225.0	(65.7)	3,158.9	132.8	26.4	3,318.1
Contract assets	2,577.0	(232.4)	(43.2)	2,301.4	679.4	78.2	3,059.0
Advance to suppliers	348.3	110.3	(6.8)	451.8	89.9	0.5	542.2
Accounts, notes and other receivables	4,188.4	(88.4)	(91.5)	4,008.5	5.4	(46.9)	3,967.0
Current derivatives – assets	161.7	122.6	(29.9)	254.4	(152.1)	29.2	131.5
<b>Current operating assets</b>	<b>10,275.0</b>	<b>137.1</b>	<b>(237.1)</b>	<b>10,175.0</b>	<b>755.4</b>	<b>87.4</b>	<b>11,017.8</b>
Contracts liabilities	(6,393.3)	(50.6)	77.9	(6,366.0)	400.7	(126.9)	(6,092.2)
Reserves for contingencies	(1,605.3)	(207.6)	30.5	(1,782.4)	25.2	(27.7)	(1,784.9)
Accounts, notes and other payables	(5,172.9)	(254.4)	66.8	(5,360.5)	(255.7)	(26.8)	(5,643.0)
Current derivatives - liabilities	(478.3)	--	298.6	(179.7)	--	(110.4)	(290.1)
<b>Current operating liabilities</b>	<b>(13,649.8)</b>	<b>(512.6)</b>	<b>473.8</b>	<b>(13,688.6)</b>	<b>170.2</b>	<b>(291.8)</b>	<b>(13,810.2)</b>
<b>Restructuring provisions</b>	<b>114.3</b>	<b>(27.0)</b>	<b>(1.3)</b>	<b>86.0</b>	<b>(11.1)</b>	<b>(0.6)</b>	<b>74.3</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) in WCR and reserves</b>		<b>(402.5)</b>			<b>914.5</b>		

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

The Group may assign trade receivables, mainly from the French State, and commercial paper. At 30 June 2018, derecognised receivables amounted to €36.9 million (€292.5 million at 31 December 2017).

## 7.2 CHANGES IN RESERVES FOR CONTINGENCIES

	31/12/17*	Utilisation	Additions	Reversal (surplus)	Exchange rate and other	30/06/18
Restructuring	86.0	(15.0)	6.6	(2.7)	(0.6)	74.3
Litigations	152.0	(10.2)	7.2	(1.2)	0.1	147.9
Guarantees	338.2	(26.9)	51.6	(14.5)	13.2	361.6
Losses at completion	565.4	(55.3)	75.7	(29.2)	(8.1)	548.5
Provisions on contracts	321.0	(33.3)	47.3	(28.4)	8.2	314.8
Other **	319.8	(23.6)	51.4	(17.5)	7.7	337.8
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,782.4</b>	<b>(164.3)</b>	<b>239.8</b>	<b>(93.5)</b>	<b>20.5</b>	<b>1,784.9</b>

	01/01/17*	Utilisation	Additions	Reversal (surplus)	Exchange rates and other	31/12/17*
Restructuring	114.3	(62.8)	42.8	(7.0)	(1.3)	86.0
Litigations	131.0	(21.2)	72.7	(29.2)	(1.3)	152.0
Guarantees	261.7	(40.4)	120.1	(12.9)	9.7	338.2
Losses at completion	527.1	(120.6)	187.3	(23.3)	(5.1)	565.4
Provisions on contracts	270.6	(34.4)	86.0	(8.8)	7.6	321.0
Other **	300.6	(73.4)	113.0	(13.3)	(7.1)	319.8
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,605.3</b>	<b>(352.8)</b>	<b>621.9</b>	<b>(94.5)</b>	<b>2.5</b>	<b>1,782.4</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

\*\* Includes technical provisions of insurance companies, provisions for tax and labour-related risks, vendor warranties, environmental guarantees and other.



## 8. PENSIONS AND OTHER LONG-TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

### a) Actuarial assumptions

At 30 June 2018, the market value of plan assets and the discount and inflation rates assumptions for the main countries (representing more than 90% of the net obligation) were updated. The assumptions used in the United Kingdom and in France are as follows:

30 June 2018	United Kingdom	France
Inflation rate	3.16%	1.45%
Discount rate	2.77%	1.46%
30 June 2017	United Kingdom	France
Inflation rate	3.05%	1.35%
Discount rate	2.55%	1.59%
31 December 2017	United Kingdom	France
Inflation rate	3.19%	1.35%
Discount rate	2.60%	1.20%

### b) Changes in provision for pensions and other long-term benefits

	First half 2018	First half 2017	Full year 2017
<b>Provision at opening</b>	<b>(2,674.3)</b>	<b>(2,785.8)</b>	<b>(2,785.8)</b>
<b>Current service cost</b> (income from operations)	<b>(56.0)</b>	<b>(53.0)</b>	<b>(105.0)</b>
<b>Past service cost</b> (other income of operating activities)	<b>--</b>	<b>(21.0)*</b>	<b>(21.2)*</b>
Net interest cost	(24.1)	(28.4)	(57.2)
Pension fund management cost	(2.5)	(2.5)	(5.6)
Actuarial gains and losses on other long-term employee benefits	4.5	3.2	(2.7)
<b>Finance costs on pensions and other long-term employee benefits</b>	<b>(22.1)</b>	<b>(27.7)</b>	<b>(65.5)</b>
<b>Total expense for the period</b>	<b>(78.1)</b>	<b>(101.7)</b>	<b>(191.7)</b>
<b>Actuarial gains and losses (other comprehensive income)</b>	<b>148.0</b>	<b>(120.8)</b>	<b>49.4</b>
<b>Benefits and contributions</b>	<b>117.4</b>	<b>101.8</b>	<b>202.9</b>
- Of which, deficit payment in the United Kingdom	47.2	40.0	82.3
- Of which, other benefits and contributions	70.2	61.8	120.6
<b>Translation adjustment</b>	<b>(2.8)</b>	<b>42.1</b>	<b>55.7</b>
<b>Changes in scope of consolidation and other</b>	<b>0.7</b>	<b>3.3</b>	<b>(4.8)</b>
<b>Provision at closing</b>	<b>(2,489.1)</b>	<b>(2,861.1)</b>	<b>(2,674.3)</b>

\* Provision recorded as part of a new agreement under which French employees may convert fully or partially, their end-of-career benefits into early retirement leave.

## 9. INCOME TAX

	First half 2018	First half 2017*	Full year 2017*
Net income	474.9	322.1	737.4
Less : income tax	140.4	89.6	236.7
Less : share in net income of equity affiliates	(71.2)	(60.8)	(119.9)
<b>Profit before tax and net income of equity affiliates</b>	<b>544.1</b>	<b>350.9</b>	<b>854.2</b>
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>(140.4)</b>	<b>(89.6)</b>	<b>(236.7)</b>
<b>Effective tax rate</b>	<b>25.8%</b>	<b>25.5%</b>	<b>27.7%</b>

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

The income tax expense excludes research tax credits which are recorded in income from operations (€84.3 million in the first half of 2018, €85.4 million in the first half of 2017 and €176.0 million in 2017).

## 10. EQUITY AND EARNINGS PER SHARE

### 10.1 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

#### a) Share capital

	At 30/06/18			At 31/12/17		
	Number of shares	% of share capital	% of voting rights	Number of shares	% of share capital	% of voting rights
T.S.A.	54,786,654	25.71%	35.71%	54,786,654	25.76%	35.75%
French State (including one golden share)	2,060	--	--	2,060	--	--
French public sector (a)	54,788,714	25.71%	35.71%	54,788,714	25.76%	35.75%
Dassault Aviation (b)	52,531,431	24.65%	28.42%	52,531,431	24.70%	28.44%
Thales (c)	547,981	0.26%	--	568,739	0.27%	--
Employees	5,862,124	2.75%	3.35%	6,181,444	2.91%	3.50%
Other shareholders	99,341,454	46.63%	32.52%	98,588,397	46.36%	32.31%
<b>Total (d)</b>	<b>213,071,704</b>	<b>100.00%</b>	<b>100.00%</b>	<b>212,658,725</b>	<b>100.00%</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

(a) Under the terms of its shareholders' agreement with Dassault Aviation (the "Industrial Partner"), the "French public sector" is represented by the company TSA. As from 29 January 2018, the EPIC Bpifrance holds the entire capital of TSA, with the exception of one preference share held by the French State. The EPIC Bpifrance and the French State also agreed to consult on TSA, under the conditions described in the AMF (French Authority for Financial Markets) notice n°218C0137 dated 16 January 2018. All Thales shares held directly and indirectly by the French State have been directly registered shares for more than two years and thus have a double voting right as of 30 June 2018.

(b) As at 30 June 2018, Dassault Aviation holds 42,154,349 shares in directly registered form, including 34,654,349 shares for more than two years, thus granting it double voting rights. In addition, it holds 10,377,082 shares in bearer form.

(c) Treasury shares made up of 47,500 bearer shares (held under a liquidity contract) and 500,481 directly registered shares.

(d) In the first half of 2018, 412,979 new shares bearing rights from 1 January 2018 were created as a result of the exercise of share subscription options.

## b) Treasury shares

Thales (parent company) holds 547,981 of its own shares at 30 June 2018. They are accounted for as a deduction from consolidated equity in the amount of €52.8 million.

In accordance with the authorisations given to the board of Directors at the Annual General Meeting, the Company carried out the following operations:

	First half 2018	First half 2017	Full year 2017
<b>Treasury shares at opening</b>	<b>568,739</b>	<b>749,559</b>	<b>749,559</b>
Purchases as part of a liquidity agreement	314,623	298,883	819,512
Sales as part of a liquidity agreement	(393,123)	(291,883)	(743,512)
Transfer to employees as part of the employee share purchase offering	(37,118)	--	(462,167)
Delivery of free shares	(290)	(50)	(606,653)
Market purchases	96,000	118,000	852,000
Exercise of share purchase options	(850)	(40,000)	(40,000)
<b>Treasury shares at closing</b>	<b>547,981</b>	<b>834,509</b>	<b>568,739</b>

## c) Parent company dividend distribution

Dividends per share amounted respectively to €1.60 and €1.75 in 2016 and 2017. Dividends paid in 2017 and 2018 are described below:

Year	Approved by	Description	Dividend per share (en euros)	Payment date	Payment method	Total (€ million)
2018	General Meeting on 23 May 2018	Balance for 2017	1.30 €	June 2018	cash	€275.8m
		<b>Total dividends paid in first half 2018</b>				<b>€275.8m</b>
2017	Board of Directors meeting on 28 September 2017 General Meeting on 17 May 2017	2017 interim dividend	0.45 €	Dec. 2017	cash	€95.2m
		Balance for 2016	1.20 €	June 2017	cash	€253.7m
		<b>Total dividends paid in 2017</b>				<b>€348.9m</b>

## d) Non-controlling interests

This item principally includes Leonardo's interest in the sub-group Thales Alenia Space (33%), as well as Siemens' and Philips Medical Systems International's interests in Trixell SAS (49%).

The individual contributions of these minority shareholders to the Group's key financial indicators are not material.

The cash of these 2 companies is unrestricted and exclusively pooled with Thales's Corporate Treasury Department department.

## 10.2 EARNINGS PER SHARE

		First half 2018	First half 2017*	Full year 2017*
<b>Numerator (in € millions) :</b>				
Net income attributable to shareholders of the parent company (a)		457.2	299.4	679.8
<b>Denominator (in thousands) :</b>				
Average number of shares outstanding (b)		212,292	211,611	211,661
Share subscription and share purchase options **		410	705	596
Free shares and units plans ***		488	951	984
Diluted average number of shares outstanding (c)		213,190	213,267	213,241
<b>Basics earnings per share (in euros)</b>	<b>(a) / (b)</b>	<b>2.15</b>	<b>1.41</b>	<b>3.21</b>
<b>Diluted earnings per share (in euros)</b>	<b>(a) / (c)</b>	<b>2.14</b>	<b>1.40</b>	<b>3.19</b>

<i>Average share price</i>	98.91€	92.79 €	92.14 €
----------------------------	--------	---------	---------

\* 2017 figures have been restated to take into account the impact of the IFRS 15 standard.

\*\* Only option plans with an exercise price that is lower than the average share price are taken into account in the calculation of diluted earnings per share.

\*\*\* The performance shares / units are only taken into account when performance targets are achieved.

## 11. LITIGATION

Due to the nature of its business activities, Thales is exposed to the risk of technical and commercial litigation. There have been no evolution in the information disclosed in the 2017 Registration Document.

## 12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Main related party transactions are disclosed in Note 13-a of the 2017 consolidated financial statements.

Revenues with the French State (mainly with DGA : French defence procurement agency) amounted to €1,262.8 million in the first half of 2018 and €1,117.1 million in the first half of 2017.

At 30 June 2018, mature receivables bearing interest on overdue payments from the DGA (French defence procurement agency) amounted to €38.0 million (€35.8 million at 30 June 2017 and €181.1 million at 31 december 2017).

## 13. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

To the best of the Group's knowledge, no significant events occurred after the end of the reporting period.